

**IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF OHIO
TENTH APPELLATE DISTRICT**

BRUCE A. VANCE, <i>et al.</i>,)	
)	No. 18AP-484
Plaintiff-Appellants,)	
Individually and on behalf)	(REGULAR CALENDAR)
of all others similarly situ-)	
ated,)	
)	
v.)	
)	
TAX COMMISSIONER)	
OF OHIO,)	
)	
Defendants-Appellees.)	

BRIEF OF APPELLANTS

Joshua R. Cohen (0032368)
jcohen@crklaw.com
Cohen Rosenthal & Kramer
LLP
3208 Clinton Avenue
One Clinton Place
Cleveland, Ohio 44113
(216) 815-9500 (Tel. & Fax)

Kevin T. Roberts (003749)
ktr@kevinrobertslaw.com
The Roberts Law Firm
7622 Columbia Road
Olmsted Falls, Ohio 44138
(440) 793-6255 (Telephone)
(440) 793-6256 (Fax)

Dennis E. Murray, Jr.
(0038509)
dmj@murrayandmurray.com
William H. Bartle (0008795)
whb@murrayandmurray.com
Murray & Murray Co. L.P.A.
111 E. Shoreline Drive
Sandusky, Ohio 44870
(419) 624-3000 (Telephone)

Anthony J. Coyne (0039605)
acoyne@mggmlpa.com
Edward O. Patton (0042004)
epatton@mggmlpa.com
Mansour Gavin LP
North Point Tower
1001 Lakeside Avenue,
Suite 1400
Cleveland, Ohio 44114
(216) 523-1500 (Telephone)

**Counsel for Plaintiffs-
Appellants**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR 1

ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 2

STATEMENT OF FACTS 6

 A. Parties 6

 B. The CAUV Program 8

 C. Education Funding 13

 D. Local Government Funding 29

 E. Particular Evidence Demonstrates How Funds In
 The State Treasury Can Be Clearly Traced To
 Increased CAUV Valuations 30

ARGUMENT 40

 I. STANDARD OF REVIEW 40

 II. EQUITABLE RESTITUTION LIES FOR
 ENFORCEMENT OF STATUTORY RIGHTS 41

III. THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS HAD
JURISDICTION BECAUSE THE STATE
“COLLECTS” ALL CAUV PROPERTY TAXES..... 43

IV. WHEN CAUV LANDOWNERS PAY INFLATED
TAXES, THE STATE HOLDS MONIES WHICH IN
GOOD CONSCIENCE BELONG TO THE
TAXPAYER 46

CONCLUSION 51

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 522

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Adams v. Testa</i> , 152 Ohio St.3d 207, 2017-Ohio-8853.....	43
<i>Cristino v. Ohio Bureau of Workers’ Comp.</i> , 118 Ohio St.3d 151, 2008-Ohio-2013	42, 47
<i>Derolph v. State</i> , 7 Ohio St.3d 193, 199, 1997-Ohio-84, 677 N.E.2d 733, 738 (1997)	15
<i>Great-West Life & Annuity Ins. Co. v. Knudson</i> , 534 U.S. 204, 122 S.Ct. 708 (2002).....	44
<i>Johnston v. State</i> , 2016-Ohio-4761, 69 N.E.3d 5, ¶7 (10th Dist.)	40
<i>Ratonel v. Roetzel & Andress, LPA</i> , 147 Ohio St. 3d 485, 2016-Ohio-8013, 67 N.E.3d 775.....	41
<i>Santos v. Ohio Bur. Of Workers’ Comp.</i> , 101 Ohio St. 3d 74, 2004-Ohio-28, 801 N.E.2d 441.....	44

Statutes

R.C. Ch. 3317	17
R.C. 2721.02(A)	4
R.C. 2743.03	43
R.C. 3317.017	24, 26
R.C. 3317.018	24, 26
R.C. 3317.021	23
R.C. 5713.01	42
R.C. 5713.03	10
R.C. 5713.041	7
R.C. 5713.30 <i>et seq</i>	4, 9
R.C. 5713.31	11, 12
R.C. 5715.01	7
R.C. 5715.39	8
R.C. Ch. 5713	2

Rules

Civ. R. 12(B) 5
Civ. R. 56 5, 41

Regulations

O.A.C. 5703-25-31 - 5703-25-33 3
O.A.C. 5703-25-33 3

Constitutional Provisions

Ohio Const. Article II, §36..... 4, 8
